The original developer agreement was amended in 2018 which resulted
in changes to the developer guaranteed amounts.

Also, as part of the developer agreement, the City promises to pay the developer, subject to
certain terms and conditions, the amount of One Million Three Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars
($1,320,000). The City is obligated to make these payments before September 30 of each
revenue year, commencing with revenue year 2024. The obligation ceases upon the earlier of (i)
the expiration of the term of the TIF district), or (ii) payment of the sum of $1,320,000.